

i»¿SECTION-III-A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5518-5519 OF 2013

THE STATE OF ASSAM & ORS. ETC. ...APPELLANTS  
VERSUS  
M/S. GUWAHATI CARBON LTD. & ANT. ETC. ...RESPONDENTS  
OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12th July, 2013, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

â€œLeave granted.

Hearing expedited.

Appeals to be listed for final hearing preferably within one year from today.

The following interim order shall remain operative until further orders :

(i) 50% of the refund amount pursuant to the impugned order shall be kept separately in a separate account by the appellants.

(ii) Remaining 50% of the refund amount shall be deposited by the appellants with the Registry of this Court within two months from today. The amount so deposited may be withdrawn by the respondents on furnishing suitable bank guarantee with the satisfaction of the Registrar (J-I) and also an undertaking that in event of Appeals being allowed the amount so withdrawn shall be restituted to the appellants along with 10% simple interest from the date of withdrawal.

(iii) In the event of Appeals being dismissed, the appellants shall pay to the respondents 50% of the amount which has been kept in separate account along with 10% simple interest from today.

In terms of the above order, operation of the impugned order shall remain stayed.â€

Pursuant to above order, Counsel for appellant has not deposited the 50% of amount as directed by the Hon'ble Court on 12th July, 2013 with the Registry so far.

The Office Report for direction is listed before the Hon'ble Court for orders.

DATED THIS THE 14TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

M/s. Corporate Law Group, Advocate  
Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR